Lithium $ 1,373.4 $ 1,373.4 $ 1,257.6 $ 1,257.6 $ 1,189.9 $ 1,189.9 $ 1,355.4 $ 1,355.4
Surface Treatment 1,076.9 1,152.9 977.4 1,094.1 942.2 1,034.7 1,104.0 1,185.4
Corporate and
other 1,932.5 1,872.9 1,627.3 1,566.2 423.4 361.1 1,861.9 1,797.6
Eliminations (399.6) (416.0) (431.9) (487.5) (410.7) (440.9) (403.3) (420.4)
Total $ 3,983.2 $ 3,983.2 $ 3,430.4 $ 3,430.4 $ 2,144.8 $ 2,144.8 $ 3,918.0 $ 3,918.0

Capital
Expenditures:
Lithium $ 144.6 $ 144.6 $ 98.3 $ 98.3 $ 76.2 $ 76.2 $ 34.8 $ 34.8 $ 34.5 $ 34.5
Surface Treatment 23.5 25.6 33.6 39.1 23.6 33.3 5.1 5.4 4.4 4.5

4.2 2.1 8.9 3.4 12.2 2.5 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

Corporate and
other
Total $ 172.3 $ 172.3 $ 140.8 $ 140.8 $ 112.0 $ 112.0 $ 40.3 $ 40.3 $ 39.2 $ 39.2

2

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of Rockwood�s income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes to Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations for the periods indicated.

As Reported As Updated

($ in millions) Lithium
Surface

Treatment
Corporate
and other Consolidated Lithium

Surface
Treatment

Corporate
and other Consolidated

Year ended December 31,
2013
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before taxes $ 114.5 $ 131.6 $ (200.7) $ 45.4 $ 114.5 $ 150.9 $ (220.0) $ 45.4
Interest expense, net 1.6 11.8 68.9 82.3 1.6 12.2 68.5 82.3
Depreciation and amortization 46.0 31.4 16.1 93.5 46.0 35.2 12.3 93.5
Restructuring and other
severance costs 8.2 6.0 3.3 17.5 8.2 6.0 3.3 17.5
Systems/organization
establishment expenses 1.1 1.0 0.1 2.2 1.1 1.0 0.1 2.2
Acquisition and disposal costs 0.1 2.8 6.0 8.9 0.1 2.8 6.0 8.9
Loss on early
extinguishment/modification
of debt 2.2 3.1 10.2 15.5 2.2 3.2 10.1 15.5
Asset write-downs and other 4.0 0.1 � 4.1 4.0 0.1 � 4.1
Gain on previously held equity
interest � (16.0) � (16.0) � (16.0) � (16.0)
Foreign exchange loss on
financing activities, net 4.1 1.2 61.8 67.1 4.1 1.2 61.8 67.1
Other � 1.3 1.5 2.8 � 1.3 1.5 2.8
Total Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations $ 181.8 $ 174.3 $ (32.8) $ 323.3 $ 181.8 $ 197.9 $ (56.4) $ 323.3

Year ended December 31,
2012
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before taxes $ 98.8 $ 91.6 $ (82.3) $ 108.1 $ 98.8 $ 109.5 $ (100.2) $ 108.1
Interest expense, net 3.3 15.6 45.6 64.5 3.3 15.7 45.5 64.5
Depreciation and amortization 44.2 31.9 13.2 89.3 44.2 35.4 9.7 89.3
Restructuring and other
severance costs 26.1 8.0 1.2 35.3 26.1 8.0 1.2 35.3
Systems/organization
establishment expenses 0.6 1.4 � 2.0 0.6 1.4 � 2.0
Acquisition and disposal costs � 0.2 (2.3) (2.1) � 0.2 (2.3) (2.1)
Loss on early
extinguishment/modification
of debt 2.6 3.0 6.4 12.0 2.6 3.0 6.4 12.0
Asset write-downs and other 0.1 0.2 � 0.3 0.1 0.2 � 0.3
Foreign exchange loss on
financing activities, net 6.2 3.0 1.1 10.3 6.2 3.0 1.1 10.3
Other � 0.3 1.1 1.4 � 0.5 0.9 1.4
Total Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations $ 181.9 $ 155.2 $ (16.0) $ 321.1 $ 181.9 $ 176.9 $ (37.7) $ 321.1

Year ended December 31,
2011
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before taxes $ 118.0 $ 80.3 $ (112.8) $ 85.5 $ 118.0 $ 99.4 $ (131.9) $ 85.5
Interest expense, net 7.4 20.6 55.1 83.1 7.4 26.1 49.6 83.1
Depreciation and amortization 41.4 33.1 13.5 88.0 41.4 36.4 10.2 88.0
Restructuring and other
severance costs 3.2 8.0 0.2 11.4 3.2 8.0 0.2 11.4
Systems/organization
establishment expenses � 0.8 � 0.8 � 0.8 � 0.8
Acquisition and disposal costs � 0.1 0.2 0.3 � 0.1 0.2 0.3
Loss on early
extinguishment/modification

2.9 4.8 8.9 16.6 2.9 4.8 8.9 16.6

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

of debt
Asset write-downs and other 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.9
Foreign exchange (gain) loss
on financing activities, net (2.8) 3.0 (3.4) (3.2) (2.8) 3.0 (3.4) (3.2)
Other � 0.2 0.4 0.6 � 0.2 0.4 0.6
Total Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations $ 170.2 $ 151.0 $ (37.2) $ 284.0 $ 170.2 $ 178.9 $ (65.1) $ 284.0

3

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

As Reported As Updated

($ in millions) Lithium
Surface

Treatment
Corporate
and other Consolidated Lithium

Surface
Treatment

Corporate
and other Consolidated

Three months ended
March 31, 2014
Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
taxes $ 28.1 $ 34.2 $ (27.8) $ 34.5 $ 28.1 $ 40.1 $ (33.7) $ 34.5
Interest (income) expense,
net (0.2) 3.0 11.4 14.2 (0.2) 3.1 11.3 14.2
Depreciation and
amortization 11.5 7.7 6.0 25.2 11.5 8.7 5.0 25.2
Restructuring and other
severance costs 3.5 0.6 � 4.1 3.5 0.6 � 4.1
Systems/organization
establishment expenses 0.2 0.1 � 0.3 0.2 0.1 � 0.3
Acquisition and disposal
costs � 0.3 0.8 1.1 � 0.3 0.8 1.1
Foreign exchange (gain)
loss on financing activities,
net (2.1) (0.2) 2.9 0.6 (2.1) (0.2) 2.9 0.6
Other 0.1 0.7 � 0.8 0.1 0.7 � 0.8
Total Adjusted EBITDA
from continuing operations $ 41.1 $ 46.4 $ (6.7) $ 80.8 $ 41.1 $ 53.4 $ (13.7) $ 80.8

Three months ended
March 31, 2013
Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
taxes $ 30.4 $ 27.2 $ (50.3) $ 7.3 $ 30.4 $ 32.2 $ (55.3) $ 7.3
Interest expense, net 0.7 3.0 19.7 23.4 0.7 3.2 19.5 23.4
Depreciation and
amortization 11.1 7.9 3.4 22.4 11.1 8.8 2.5 22.4
Restructuring and other
severance costs 3.9 2.2 0.2 6.3 3.9 2.2 0.2 6.3
Systems/organization
establishment expenses 0.1 0.6 � 0.7 0.1 0.6 � 0.7
Acquisition and disposal
costs 0.1 � 1.7 1.8 0.1 � 1.7 1.8
Foreign exchange loss
(gain) on financing
activities, net 0.6 (1.9) 16.4 15.1 0.6 (1.9) 16.4 15.1
Other � 0.5 (0.1) 0.4 � 0.5 (0.1) 0.4
Total Adjusted EBITDA
from continuing operations $ 46.9 $ 39.5 $ (9.0) $ 77.4 $ 46.9 $ 45.6 $ (15.1) $ 77.4

4

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ ROBERT J. ZATTA
Name: Robert J. Zatta
Title: Chief Executive Officer and Chief

Financial Officer (principal executive
and principal financial officer)

Dated: August 27, 2014

5

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

8